

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

NED SIMERLEIN, JAMES ECKHOFF, MARICEL LOPEZ, CRAIG KAISER, JOHN F. PRENDERGAST, RAYMOND and ROSARIO ALVAREZ, KAREN EASON, JENNIFER SOWERS, JENNIFER FRANKLIN, JORDAN AMRANI, CRYSTAL GILLESPIE, MELISSA STALKER, DILLEN STEEBY, PAUL McMILLIN, JOSEPH C. HARP Jr., and JAMES and MELISSA JUGO TINNEY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,
TOYOTA MOTOR NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, USA, INC.,
TOYOTA MOTOR ENGINEERING &
MANUFACTURING NORTH AMERICA, INC.
and TOYOTA MOTOR MANUFACTURING,
INDIANA, INC.

CASE NO. 3:17-CV-01091-VAB

MAY 10, 2019

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ENTRY OF AN ORDER
GRANTING FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. BACKGROUND	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Claims	3
B. Motion Practice, Confirmatory Discovery and Settlement Negotiations	3
C. Settlement Terms	4
D. The Court Preliminarily Approved the Settlement and Notice Was Successfully Disseminated to the Class	7
II. ARGUMENT	12
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Consider and Rule on the Settlement.....	12
B. The Class Action Fairness Act Notice Favors Final Approval.....	14
C. The Motion for Final Approval Should be Granted Because of the Fairness, Reasonableness, and Adequacy of the Proposed Settlement.....	15
III. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PERMANENT INJUNCTION.....	29
IV. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 5-Hour Energy Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. ML132438PSGPLAX, 2017 WL 2559615 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2017)	27
<i>Abraham v. Volkswagen of Amer., Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 238 (2nd Cir. 1986).....	25, 26
<i>Adams v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78101 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2006)	23
<i>In re Asbestos School Litig.</i> , No. 83-cv-0628, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5142 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 1991), aff'd mem., 950 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	22, 24
<i>Estate of Axelrod v. Flannery</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D. Conn. 2007).....	26
<i>Ayzelman v. Statewide Credit Servs. Corp.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 23 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	28
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.)</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , 00 Civ. 9806, 2008 WL 5110912 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2008).....	27
<i>Becker v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.</i> , No. 11-6460, 2018 WL 6727820 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2018).....	21
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	27
<i>Boelter v. Advance Magazine Publishers Inc.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	12
<i>Caballero v. Senior Health Partners, Inc.</i> , Nos. 16-CV-00326 (CLP) and 18-CV-02380 (CLP), 2018 WL 6435900 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2018)	17

<i>In Re Canon Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-3235 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2015), Dkt. #51	29
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), reversed on other grounds.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. Sal-Mark Restaurant Corp.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-0815 (DJS), 2019 WL 355334 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)	17
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>Edwards v. North American Power and Gas LLC</i> , No. 3:14-CV-01714, 2018 WL 3715273 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018) (J. Bolden)	18, 30
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240(CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57928 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	19
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	28
<i>In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	14, 18, 23
<i>In re Greenfield Online Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-01118, 2008 WL 4640680 (D. Conn. Oct. 20, 2008).....	15
<i>Henson v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Huffman v. Prudential Insurance Company of America</i> , No. 2:10-cv-05135, 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2019).....	17
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	13, 14

<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L. P.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 214 (CM), 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012).....	22
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 134 F.R.D. 32 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	31
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. and Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) (J. Bolden).....	23
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. App'x 392 (3d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Long v. HSBC USA Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 6233(HBP), 2015 WL 5444651 (S.D.N.Y Sept. 11, 2015)	17, 18
<i>Licul v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 13-61686, 2013 WL 6328734, at *2 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2013).....	25
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. Sp.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<i>McArthur v. Edge Fitness, LLC</i> , No. 3:17-CV-1554 (RMS), 2019 WL 718540 (D. Conn. Feb. 20, 2019).....	2, 17
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	24, 28, 29
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Metlife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297, 351 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>In re Metro. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , MDL 1091, 1999 WL 33957871 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 1999).....	24
<i>In re Milos Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6666(LBS)(KNF), 2011 WL 6015705 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2011)	30
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19, 20

<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18, 27, 28
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , No. 94 CIV. 8547 SHS, 1996 WL 374162 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 1996)	31
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent’t Co., L.P.</i> , No. 98-CV-04265 (ILG) (JMA), 2009 WL 1940791 (E.D.N.Y. July 6, 2009).....	23, 28
<i>Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , No. 08-CV-42 JG VVP, 2015 WL 6964973 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2015)	15
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	17
<i>Silva v. Little Fish, Corp.</i> , No. 10-CV-7801, 2012 WL 2458214 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2012)	31
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection Television Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2102, 2010 WL 3422722 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2010).....	29
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173(RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	28
<i>Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10240(PAE), 2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012).....	31
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	18
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>TD Props., LLC v. VP Bldgs., Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Conn. 2009).....	26
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , Nos. 04-CV-3316, 08-CV- 8531, 08-CV-9627 (PAC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139144 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010).....	24
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	14

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 05-MDL-165, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....17, 18, 19

In re Warner,
 No. 06 Civ. 11515(WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....17, 18

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2)12

28 U.S.C. §1367(a)12

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)15

28 U.S.C. § 1715(d)15

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....30, 31

Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 228331

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1213

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Manual for Complex Litigation 4th § 21.63220
